VALVES
DIVISION
Monitoring Device
Installation Operation and Maintenance Manual
2
VALVES
DIVISION
•	 Detect and record pressure relief events to

VALVES
DIVISION
4. Type Numbering System
Name Plate
4.1 Authorized Replacement Parts
4KMON26 S S M - W84
Kit Number
Stem Thread
Size
Cap Size Communication Protocol Cap Material
4KMON26 S  Small S  Small M  Wired 4-20 mA W84  inSure Stainless Steel Cap
M  Medium L  Large H  WirelessHARTTM
L  Large S  ISA100 WirelessTM
Retrofit kits can be installed on any 2600 Series pressure relief valve with cap. This kit includes a monitor, magnet, magnet
holder, wave washer, replacement stainless steel cap, and cap gasket.
inSure | Monitor Part Numbers
Part Number Description
332405-500 Main Housing Body Assembly, w/4-20mA
332406-500 Main Housing Body Assembly, w/WiHART
332407-500 Main Housing Body Assembly, w/ISA100
inSure | Battery Kits
Part Number Description Qty.
332051X6-500 Battery Module, Spare screws and
Spacers 1
332051X5-500 Battery Module Only 1
inSure | 2600 Series Cap Kits
Part Number Description Qty.
4KC26SS Cap/Magnet Module, Small Stem 1
308413X10-W84 Cap, Small 1
301297-010 Gasket, Cap, Small 1
332022X1-010 Magnet Holder, Small 2
332021X1-W90 Magnet, Small 1
332037-010 Wave Washer, Small 1
4KC26MS Cap/Magnet Module, Medium Stem 1
308413X10-W84 Cap, Small 1
301297-010 Gasket, Cap, Small 1
332022X5-010 Top Magnet Holder, Medium 1
332022X2-010 Bottom Magnet Holder, Medium 1
332021X1-W90 Magnet, Small 1
332037-010 Wave Washer, Small 1
4KC26LL Cap/Magnet Module, Large Stem 1
308412X4-W84 Cap, Large 1
301342-010 Gasket, Cap, Large 1
332022X3-010 Top Magnet Holder, Large 1
332022X4-010 Bottom Magnet Holder, Large 1
332021X2-W90 Magnet, Large 1
332038-010 Wave Washer, Large 1
32409-EX
0524T
7
Farris
Engineering
STEP 1	 Uninstall the existing valve Cap
STEP 2 	Apply Loctite 242, medium strength, to the
             stem thread
STEP 3 	Screw bottom magnet holder, with the outside
              	flat facing down, to the bottom of the stem
              	thread. Hand-tighten until snug
	Note, In the small size magnet holders they are the same top and
bottom
STEP 4 	Check magnet is oriented with the red marking
	             facing up.  Place the magnet into the bottom magnet
             holder screwed onto the stem
STEP 5 	Place the wave washer on the top face
              	of the magnet. Screw the top magnet
	              holder onto the stem with the outside
	              flat facing up. Hand- tighten until snug.
	              The magnet is now fully encapsulated between the two
              magnet holders
STEP 6 Allow the Loctite to cure for 24 hours to ensure the
             magnet assembly is firmly secured to the stem.
STEP 7 Install the provided stainless steel valve cap
STEP 1 Remove enclosure lid, using a 1/8” hex.